and water storage in the aquifer are briefed as
follows:
	– The Karvan aquifer due to extreme and ex-

cessive water harvesting and climate change
has lost stability and follows a rapid declining
trend. If groundwater harvesting continues in
this manner, in addition to lowering ground-
water reserves, the quality of the remaining
groundwater would decrease as well. This
phenomenon would lead to more serious
problems in all aspects of the region.

	– By applying a calibrated model, it is found that
a reduction of almost 30% in well water har-
vesting leads to an increase in mean ground-
water level by 37 cm and an increase of 10% in
well water harvesting; the mean groundwater
level will decrease about 12 cm.

	– Surface water results for this period indicate
that water levels in most parts of the aquifer

Fig. 6. A – the location of observation and
exploration wells. B – the error rate for the values
of the computational data in the verification phase
– Observation well #2; the x-axis represents time

(p a−1) and the y-axis represents groundwater level in
different wells (p m−1).

Table 4. Groundwater level variations of the Karvan
area for the defined scenarios.

Range dh [m] dV [Mm3] %dV
RCH, −30% −0.430 −49.34 −7.21
RCH, +30% −0.182 −20.88 −3.05
P, +30% −0.573 −65.75 −9.62
P, −30% −0.207 −23.75 −3.48
Wells, −30% −0.373 −42.80 −6.26
Wells, +10% −0.122 −13.99 −2.05

	 Groundwater level prediction through GMS software – case study of Karvan area, Iran	 145

follow a uniform decreasing pattern, indicat-
ing if the wells are discharged and recharged
as in the previous years, most observational
wells face a drastic drop in water level.

	– Due the dispersion of water subject to harvest
in the subject area, a change in the harvest rate
would change the groundwater level in the
entire aquifer in a uniform manner.

	– By applying a calibrated model, it is found
that an increase of 30% surface recharge could
increase the mean water level of aquifer by 18